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Title The selection of tomato varieties for organic agricultural systems
Researcher Prasan Chalardkid

Year 2016

Abstract

This research aims to study and select the characteristics of tomatoes for planting in the
organic agricultural systems. The experiment was conducted by randomized complete block design.
There were three replications. The five treatments were varieties of tomato, Kingcup Tubtimdang
Sridapetchompu  Sridasomtam and Sridagammam, that they were planted at the field of MOA Thai
foundation Muang distric Lop Buri province during April to August 2016. The data were analyzed
by ANOVA and the mean were compared by LSD. The results showed that the plant height and
number of branches in all cultivar did not difference at 4 weeks after transplanting. They increased
significantly during 4 to 6 weeks. Tubtimdang was the highest variety 97.00 cm. but the number of
branches no difference from the other varieties. The stem diameter of Sridasomtam variety was the
largest 1.76 cm, but it was not statistical difference with Sridapetchompu and Sridagammam were
1.57 and 1.51 cm respectively. The average number of fruits per plant at 8 weeks of Sridapetchompu
Sridasomtam and Sridagammam varieties were 25.26 20.60 and. 19:26 respectively. The yield of
Sridapetchompu was the highest 561.30 grams per plant and Sridasomtam and Sridagammam were
474.83 and 296.90 grams per plant respectively. The hairs were found all varieties but Tubtimdang
was smaller than other varicties while upper leaves and stems of King Cup had considerably long

hairs. The petiole and calyx hairs were longer than other part of tomatoes
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FYMINUADU (0.0, — .0, WA, 2559
e Aoy 1Aou
= W A iia. A . T 1, WA TR .. .h.
1 0.0 0.0 21.4 2.2 0.1 16 0.0 1.1 0.9 783 | 518
2 0.0 0.0 0.0 17.4 0.2 17 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 1.9
3 0.0 0.0 4.7 16.3 0.8 18 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
4 0.0 0.0 0.0 113 0.0 19 0.0 02 0.2 0.4 0.0
5 0.0 0.0 1.2 49.9 0.0 20 0.0 0.0 4.3 14.1 5.2
6 0.0 0.0 0.1 5.2 0.5 21 0.0 0.0 3.0 3.1 0.0
7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 22 0.0 0.0 11.2 0.0 18.3
8 0.0 0.0 0.0 T 0.0 23 0.0 0.0 3.5 15.4 T
9 0.0 0.0 T 0.0 5.1 24 0.0 0.0 256 | 512 12
10 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.9 0.2 25 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2
11 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 26 0.0 0.0 3718 7.8 0.0
12 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.8 0.0 27 0.0 0.0 0.5 20.9 T
13 0.0 1.2 9.2 6.4 0.0 28 0.0 0.2 0.4 0.0 85.4
14 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 T 29 0.0 3.3 42 0.0 46.6
15 0.0 203 0.0 1.7 T 30 374 1.8 0.7 0.0 8.1
31 - 0.0 . 0.0 0.9
ERE 374 | 281 | 1292 | 309.0 | 206.2
1ndy 120 | 090 | 430 | 1000 | 670
e 374 | 203 | 378 | 783 | 854
s:h'qa 37.4 0.2 ¥ T § o
Turuan >=0.1 1 7 20 21 20

= =
N anllgg
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1 g s s ar dl ' =
ﬁT;"Nﬂ"IﬂN‘Ll’)ﬂﬁ 1.2 ﬂ’J?lJ‘]ﬂiﬁiJW'ﬂ'g‘S']fJﬁ'lfJ'J‘l\ll!ﬁ%lﬂaﬂ‘i'Iﬂ!ﬁf]u ( %ﬂﬂ'ﬂﬁ) FEHINADU

.8, — f.0. WA 2559

- 4
el nau

=L
=h.

= ar A =

.y, W.A. v.u. .9, i.a. IUN .8, W.A. jTRIN fl.7. A,

1 | 6898 | 73.74 | 7843 | 8041 | 6869 | 16 | 60.84 | 8048 | 73.79 | 7498 | 80.33

2 63.65 | 6642 | 74.76 | 8543 | T3.65 17 6327 | 72.15 | 7440 | 7859 | 76.22

3 6698 | 6235 | 7744 | 8323 | 75.34 18 63.86 | 65.12 | 71.50 | 70.72 | 7220

4 61.50 | 61.65 | 71.35 | 8446 | 7398 19 61.57 | 7130 | 67.02 | 7341 | 71.54

5 6124 | 61.55 | 7257 | 89.83 | 7541 20 55.67 | 6628 | 75.67 | 78.82 | 68.89

6 5998 | 57.00 | 7237 | 9190 | 77.85 21 5861 | 6257 | 8274 | 8545 | 7253

7 65.79 | 5864 | 63.83 | 8649 | 72.15 22 64.71 | 61.94 | 8544 | 79.62 | 73.61

8 65.78 | 6222 | 59.94 | 80.05 | 72.05 23 55.80 | 67.63 | 79.01 | 7831 | 79.22

9 | 6450 | 5885 | 60.64 | 6823 | 7680 | 24 | 5695 | 5871 | 7856 | 7894 | 7926

10 57.74 | 58.02 | 5832 | 8024 | 76.61 25 6545 | 5796 | 7895 | 78.75 | 80.96

11 61.76 | 60.08 | 6748 | 76.89 | 73.14 26 65.61 | 60.18 | 803% | 7422 | 7744

12 57.69 | 5897 | 6591 | 7619 | 7130 27 5993 | 58.67 | 86.15 | 8235 | 76.63

13 5623 | 5513 | 67.80 | 85.09 | 7098 28 6293 | 59.10 | 79.64 | 79.58 | 81.38

14 25,15 | 6769 | 6347 | 8275 | 71L14 29 6553 | 64.10 | 81.02 | 73.76 | 89.14

15 62.10 | 72.71 | 64.81 | 75.78 | 74.93 30 8321 | 77.68 | 7931 | 75.08 | 86.51

31 - | 7628 | - | 6888 | 7934
iAo 6243 | 6435 | 73.09 | 7930 | 75.80
Jeq9 8321 | 80.18 | 86.15 | 9190 | 89.14
Mga 5515 | 55.13 | 5832 | 6823 | 68.69

- amtigatioyIngaws suneies saninamys
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ANMARLINT 1.3 gunnlsmgasioiunazgampiimgamasiofeu (°C) ssnnaufiou

Ly, —o.f. W.e. 2559

Fui oy iAou
. | WA i, nAa. | da | i we. | wa | T .9, .9,
T 260 | 246 | 265 | 255 | 262 | 16 | 280 | 275 | 267 | 259 | 262
2 262 215 26.3 25.9 26.6 17 275 26.0 264 232 26.5

3 26.4 275 26.9 25.1 264 18 279 27.1 24.7 25.1 26.5

4 26.5 2.6 26.5 26.6 256 19 277 28.0 272 26.3 26.5

5 26.1 28.1 27.0 253 26.6 20 2717 269 26.8 242 26.6

6 26.5 289 26.0 245 254 21 26.6 274 243 24.0 25.7

7 275 | 286 | 276 | 245 | 253 2 285 | 275 | 259 | 265 | 264

8 26.5 29.0 264 254 256 23 280 26.5 257 25.7 26.5

9 26.6 29.1 26.8 255 259 24 28.0 270 25.7 254 26.5

10 273 29.0 273 255 25.7 25 283 27.0 24.8 23.5 25.6

11 21.5 285 264 255 26.5 26 28.5 26.6 258 259 26.0

12 27.6 29.5 26.5 26.8 25.7 27 284 279 24.8 25.0 273

13 272 30.0 265 253 26.0 28 29.0 278 259 24.6 254

14 282 25.1 25.8 252 26.6 29 29.1 280 262 259 233

31 - | 257 | - | 265 | 263
indo 2755 | 2758 | 2615 | 2533 | 26.00
Mgn 260 | 246 | 243 | 232 | 233

i antiggivuIneanys duneiiies Yaninam)3
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AITNMAHUINK 1.4 QUNNNGITATI0TULAZQUNYNFIgAMAsTIURDY (°C) 5THmou

LT

1.0, — .0, W.f. 2559

Fui fou Rau

e | we. 1.4, .. aa. | Juh 1.8, WA, .4, f1.91. ..

1 36.9 362 344 34.0 355 16 40.0 36.5 35.7 36.3 34.8

2 38.1 39.0 35.0 325 34.0 17 39.8 373 34.6 352 35.1

3 36.8 393 33.0 329 334 18 39.5 383 350 364 344

4 388 385 36.5 34.1 350 19 39.5 35.7 388 354 33.0

5 39.7 40.0 38.3 334 31.6 20 399 38.8 38.0 344 355

6 40.0 40.9 36.5 285 338 21 39.8 37.7 325 333 357

7 38.5 40.8 37.6 320 354 22 39.8 36.5 33.1 34.6 357

8 38.9 402 374 335 355 23 402 36.1 354 33.8 35.1

9 39.0 402 383 34.0 349 24 40.5 374 336 34.8 351

10 415 40.5 38.0 327 355 25 40.0 383 335 33.9 331

11 | 403 | 409 | 371 | 349 | 352 | 26 | 402 | 392 | 341 | 346 | 345

12 40.0 40.5 36.5 354 34.0 27 402 39.2 319 33.9 354

13 40.1 40.6 36.7 334 34.1 28 39.0 38.0 334 34.1 327

14 39.1 383 371 333 336 29 39.0 375 332 33.6 320

15 39.7 39.5 378 34.6 331 30 335 359 345 335 33.6

31 . 34.1 5 345 | 346
A 3928 | 3845 | 3558 | 3392 | 3435
e 415 40.9 388 364 357

- aeilgationineranys duneiiea aniaanys
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AMINNIARUING 1.5 ANVIVBILAWAATIOIU AU IRDU gagauazimga (F21ud)

SEMNUADU 11,8, — .0, WA, 2559

Sl ifiou fou
we. | wa | du | e | aa | i wy, | we. | e na. | ae.
1 6.8 9.1 43 1.3 83| 16 9.2 8.4 6.6 9.0 3.3
2 43 8.9 8.7 1.2 40| 17 8.7 9.6 5.0 9.0 73
3 8.2 7.9 9.2 45 46| 18 8.2 i3 2.8 8.5 6.9
4 9.2 8.0 6.5 3.4 S6| 19 7.9 49 6.6 7.5 0.0
5 9.4 9.4 6.9 2.1 0.7 20 8.7 7.7 1.4 48 7.4
6 9.3 9.3 5.4 0.0 42| 21 9.2 8.3 1.5 41| 100
7 8.5 9.0 6.7 0.8 80| 22 9.1 6.0 6.8 43 9.4
8 7.5 8.7 2.1 6.0 87| 23 9.2 5.3 5.9 6.3 44
9 9.0 8.2 54 6.4 7| o 9.4 5.4 5.8 5.8 5.4
10 9.2 8.4 24 11 69| 25 8.9 2.8 46 8.0 25
iy 9.0 9.2 42 1.7 56| 26 8.7 9.5 4.5 6.6 73
12 9.1 9.2 1.4 6.0 44| 27 7.8 9.3 3.8 6.3 46
13 9.0 8.2 7.3 4.7 12| 28 7.8 8.4 33 5.6 5.3
14 9.2 8.4 6.7 23 00| 29 8.2 2.7 0.0 5.6 3.3
15 9.1 8.9 7.3 9.1 00| 30 0.3 2.2 6.3 5.1 8.6
31 48 8.7 48
10 827| 758| 498 s503| 515
qeqn 9.4 9.6 9.2 9.1 10.0
d1ga 03 | 22 | 00 | 00 | o0

-
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= = o =) A o <
AT NAIANUINT 2.1 ﬂ]i?!ﬂ51$°ﬂﬂ'}}1nuﬂ3ﬂ3'Jllﬂ'ﬂllgﬂ‘i!f)&l]:ﬁ]ﬂlﬂﬁﬂ@"lq 4 den

Source
Replications
Treatments
Error

Total

Grand Mean 17.313 CV 20.65

DF

2

4

8

14

55
21.065
23.657

102.295

147.017

MS F P
10.5327

5.9143 0.46 0.762
12.7868

MINMARLINT 2.2 MR zianulsisunnugeuoszidomeiiong 6 dlant

Source
Replications
Treatments
Error

Total

Grand Mean 45.267 CV 14.55

DF
2

4

8
14

S8

309.23
514.60
347.10

1170.93

MS F P
154.617

128.650 2.97 0.0892
43.387

= = a -] = ar o
ATMANUINT 2.3 MITAATIZHANULY S TUANUIIVOINSIVDNANDIY 8 d1iland

Source
Replications
Treatments
Error

Total

Grand Mean 67.467

DF

14

CV 9.50

SS
38.63
1410.57
328.53

1777.73

MS F P
19.317

352.642 8.59 0.0054
41.067
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MINMAHUING 2.4 MITRsEiANuIsUsmnNugeziemaiony 10 dad

Source
Replications
Treatments
Error

Total

DF
2

4

8
14

Grand Mean 74,200 CV 8.38

Ss
3330
2745.07
309.53
3087.90

MS F P
16.650

686.267 17.74 0.0005
38.692

ASNMARLING 2.5 M TzaNusdsmsauiseduvsauzdomeiion 4 duasd

Source
Replications
Treatments
Error

Total

Grand Mean 1.4933

DF

2

4

8

14
CV 50.28

SS

2.83733
1.00267
4.50933
8.34933

MS F P
1.41867

0.25067 0.44 0.7739
0.56367

MTNMARLING 2.6 MIAATIEHANUIYsUs s IuRImeAuYRzomeiiony 6 da

Source
Replications
Treatments
Error

Total

Grand Mean 7.4667

DF
2

4

8
14

CV 39.77

SS
14.8813
2.6200
70.5320
88.0333

MS F P
7.44067

0.65500 0.07 0.9881
8.81650
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A NMARUING 2.7 MIuTzia Nl slsausunuineduveanziVomeaiiony 8 duai

Seource
Replications
Treatments
Error

Total

DF
2
4
8

14

Grand Mean 8.4000 CV 32.31

SS
39.972
2.260
58.928
101.160

MS
19.9860
0.5650
7.3660

F P

0.08 0.9873

A1SIMIANUINT 2.8 MITnTsanunlsUsusuaufsedueanziomeiieny 10 dilan

Source
Replications
Treatments
Error

Total

DF

8

14

Grand Mean 7.4000 CV 23.69

SS
19.9480
2.0733
24 5787
46.6000

MS

9.97400
0.51833
3.07233

F P

0.17 0.9484

MINNMANUINT 2.9 MIARziANuIYsUs wvnaduveauilemaiion 4 dad

Source
Replications
Treatments
Error

Total

Grand Mean 0.5473

DF
2

4

8
14

CV 1713

S8

0.00597
0.10443
0.07029
0.18069

MS

0.00299
0.02611
0.00879

F P

2.97 0.0888
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A3 WMIARLINT 2.10 MR 1danuulslsuvnaduveszomeiong 6 dulani

Source DF
Replications 2
Treatments 4
Error 8
Total 14

Grand Mean 0.8767 CV 23.11

S8

0.07665
0.12167
0.3284]
0.52673

MS F P
0.03833

0.03042 0.74 0.5900
0.04105

— = o al P - ar £
AT HAARUINN 2.11 ﬂ1§"J!ﬂﬁ'lxﬂﬂ'nIJLI.']J'E'IJ'E'Jum'lﬂﬂﬂu‘llﬂﬁilzﬁlﬂﬁ‘]ﬁﬂ81q 8 dan

Source DF
Replications 2
Treatments 4
Error 8
Total 14

Grand Mean 1.3680 CV 15.32

S8

0.02404
0.48004
0.35156
0.85564

MS F P
0.01202

0.12001 273 0.1057
0.04394

MSIMARWING 2.12 M uas gl slsuvinaduvesziomaiiong 10 dlant

Source DF
Replications 2
Treatments 4
Error 8
Total 14

Grand Mean 1.4780 CV 12.01

S8

0.01132
0.57564
0.25188
0.83884

MS F P
0.00566

0.14391 4.57 0.0325
0.03148
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A3 NMANLINK 2.13 MiARszEANusUsumsAakavewzilemaiony 4 dilai

Source
Replications
Treatments
Error

Total

Grand Mean 0.4913

DF
2

4

8
14

CV 40.78

SS

0.03233
0.71631
0.32113

1.06977

MS F p
0.01617

0.17908 4.46 0.0345
0.04014

MSNNMAHLING 2.14 MITATIzRANIsUs IumsRanaveauzilemeaiiony 6 dua

Source
Replications
Treatments
Error

Total

Grand Mean 14.758

DF
2

4

8
14

CV 42.03

SS

8.07
1147.18
307.86
1463.10

MS F P
4.033

286.795 7.45 0.0083
38.482

MINMARLINK 2.15 MIAAnzianulssunshanavewgomsiiony 8 dani

Source
Replications
Treatments
Error

Total

Grand Mean 15.887

DF
2

4

8
14

CV 4l.64

S8
28.26
965.93
350.15

1344.34

MS F P
14.129

241.483 5.52 0.0197
43.769
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MmN 2.16 MsanNzdnnunlalsunsiamavewzidomaiion 10 dand

Source
Replications
Treatments
Error

Total

Grand Mean 10.027 CV 52.24

DF
2

4

8
14

SS
33.321
479.236
219.492

732.049

MS F P
16.661

119.809 4.37 0.0365
27.436

ATRMANUINT 2.17 MIAATIZHAMUNYsUSUmaRBam S oroduvo I o1

Source
Replications
Treatments
Error

Total

Grand Mean 315.95

DF
2
4
8
14
CV 35.19

S8
12114
480057

98909
591080

MS F P
6057

120014 9.71 0.0037
12364
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